

AGENDA

City of Franklin Regular Council Meeting Tuesday, May 21, 2024, 6:00 PM City Hall – 300 Iberia St., Franklin, LA

1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER

- 2. INVOCATION: Mayor Eugene Foulcard
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Councilman Joseph Garrison
- 4. ROLL CALL

5. GUESTS

- A. 100 Black Men of St. Mary Parish to promote the Soul Food Festival
- B. Ella Hamilton, Franklin resident, to discuss the Home Rule Charter
- 6. PUBLIC COMMENT (for items on the agenda)

7. MINUTES

A. April 16, 2024 Regular Meeting

8. MAYOR'S EXECUTIVE REPORT

9. DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS

- A. Cedric Handy, Police Chief
- B. Financial Statement for the month of March 2024

10. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

- A. Ordinance No. 3453 An Ordinance increasing the rates of tax not to exceed the prior year's maximum rate to be assessed by the municipal corporation of City of Franklin, Parish of St. Mary, State of Louisiana, subject to taxation therein, for the year 2024.
- B. Ordinance No. 3454— An Ordinance an fixing the adjusted rates of tax to be assessed by the municipal corporation of City of Franklin, Parish of St. Mary, State of Louisiana, subject to taxation therein, for the year 2024.

11. RESOLUTIONS

A. A Resolution proclaiming April 2024 as Fair Housing Month in the City of Franklin.

12. NEW BUSINESS

- A. Official Journal Certificate selecting the Franklin Banner-Tribune as the City of Franklin's Official Journal for the period beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025.
- B. FY 2023-2024 Louisiana Compliance Questionnaire
- C. Change Order No. 1 for Bayou Yokely Drainage Improvements
- D. Change Order No. 1 for HVAC System Upgrades at McKerall-O'Niell & Broussard-Harris Community Centers.
- E. Change Order No. 2 for HVAC System Upgrades at McKerall-O'Niell & Broussard-Harris Community Centers.

13. ANNOUNCEMENTS

- A. City-Wide Clean Up, June 8, 2024
- B. St. Mary Parish Soul Food Festival, Teche Drive, June 14-15, 2024

14. ADJOURNMENT.

Accommodations will be made in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act for those in need of special assistance and for non-English speaking individuals provided a three-day notice is received by the City of Franklin by contacting Karen LeBlanc, City Clerk at (337) 828-6310 or kleblanc@franklin-la.com.